

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 17-474 Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Leave to file a brief of amici curiae Copeland, et al. v. Vance, et al.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave of Court to file the attached brief of proposed
amici curiae law professors in support of Appellants
and reversal (Appellants consent to amici filing).

MOVING PARTY: Proposed amici curiae OPPOSING PARTY: Appellees Vance, et al.

Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Douglas M. Garrou OPPOSING ATTORNEY: _____
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Hunton & Williams LLP
951 East Byrd St.
Richmond, VA 23219
804-788-8355; dgarrou@hunton.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Southern District of New York (Forrest, J.)

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): Appellees' counsel has
advised they take no position on motion

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Douglas M. Garrou Date: 6/7/17 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT:
CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: _____ By: _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COPELAND, et al.,

17-474

*Plaintiffs-
Appellants,*

ECF Case

v.

VANCE, et al.,

*Defendants-
Appellees.*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF PROFESSORS GIDEON
YAFFE, BRETT DIGNAM, JEFFREY FAGAN, EUGENE FIDELL,
STEPHEN GARVEY, HEIDI HURD, DOUGLAS HUSAK, ISSA KOHLER-
HAUSMANN, TRACY MEARES, GABRIEL MENDLOW, MICHAEL
MOORE, STEPHEN MORSE, MARTHA RAYNER, SCOTT SHAPIRO,
KENNETH SIMONS, JAMES WHITMAN, AND STEVEN ZEIDMAN FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. <i>Mens Rea</i> and Due Process.....	6
B. The Gravity Knife Law Imposes Strict Liability with Respect to the Unlawful Characteristics of the Knife	8
C. In Criminal Possession Statutes, <i>Mens Rea</i> Is Generally Required with Respect to Both Possession <i>and</i> Characteristics Generating Illegality	9
D. Criminal Possession Statutes Require <i>Knowledge</i> , Rather than Recklessness, with Respect to Illegal Characteristics.....	12
E. The Gravity Knife Law’s Strict Liability Plainly Contradicts Principles of Due Process Identified in Supreme Court Precedents.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015)	11
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	6
<i>People v. Parrilla</i> , 53 N.E.3d 719 (N.Y. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Trowells</i> , Ind. No. 3015/2013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx County July 11, 2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/k32ek6u	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	7, 10, 12, 16
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 98 P.3d 1190 (Wash. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 872 P.2d 502 (Wash. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)...	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	12
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chemical Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).	11
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	7
 Statutes	
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.00(5).....	5
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.01(1).....	5
N.Y. Penal L. § 265.02(1).....	16
N.Y. Penal L. § 70.00(2)(d)	16
N.Y. Penal L. § 70.00(3)(b)	16

Other Authorities

Herbert Wechsler, *Codification of Criminal Law in the United States: The Model Penal Code*, 68 Colum. L. Rev. 1425 (1968).....13

Kenneth W. Simons, *Should the Model Penal Code’s Mens Rea Provisions Be Amended?*, 1 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 179 (2003).....13

Model Penal Code § 2.01(4) (Am. Law Inst. 1985)13

Model Penal Code § 2.02(3) (Am. Law Inst. 1985)12

Model Penal Code § 2.02(4) (Am. Law Inst. 1985)13
